Environmental Protection Agency §52.2423
EPA-APPROVED REGULATIONS IN THE VIRGINIA SIP—Continued
State Expla-
. ef- nation
SES'?/X%&%?" Title/subject fec- EPA approval date (former
tive SIP ci-
date tation)
5-40-7090 ........... Registration 3/24/ 6/24/04, 69 FR 35255.
04.
5-40-7100 ........... Facility and control equipment maintenance or malfunction 3/24/ 6/24/04, 69 FR 35255.
04.
5-40-7110 ........... Permits ........ 3/24/ 6/24/04, 69 FR 35255.
04.
§52.2421 Classification of regions.
The Virginia plan was evaluated on
the basis of the following classifica-
tions:
Pollutant
Photo-
Air quality control region Particu- " Carbon | chemical
late mat- Osxtfgg; ’\é'ité?(%zn mon- oxidants
ter oxide (hydro-
carbons)
Eastern Tennessee-Southwestern Virginia Interstate ... | | 1] 1} 1]
Valley of Virginia Intrastate ...... | 1} 1] 1} 1]
Central Virginia Intrastate ........ | I} 1] 1] 1l
Northeastern Virginia Intrastate 1A 1} 1] 1] mn
State Capital Intrastate ............. | 1] n 1] |
Hampton Roads Intrastate ........ | Il L] I |
National Capital Interstate ........ | | 1] | |

[37 FR 15090, July 27, 1972, as amended at 39 FR 16347, May 8, 1974]

§52.2422 [Reserved]

§52.2423 Approval status.

(a) With the exceptions set forth in
this subpart, the Administrator ap-
proves Virginia’s plan for the attain-
ment and maintenance of the national
standards. The State included a provi-
sion dealing with open burning in its
submittal of August 10, 1973.This provi-
sion was included for information pur-
poses only and was not to be considered
a part of the plan to implement na-
tional standards. Accordingly, this ad-
ditional provision is not considered a
part of the applicable plan.

(b)-(c) [Reserved]

(d) The portion of the January 11,
1979 SIP submittal pertaining to
Smyth County is not approved, pending
a possible redesignation of the area to
attainment status.

(e) The requirements of §51.22 are not
met with respect to section 4.55(b) of

the Virginia regulations, because the
regulation is not adequately enforce-
able. Therefore, section 4.55(b) is dis-
approved.

(f) Section 9 VAC 5-40-20.A.3. of the
Virginia Regulations for the Control
and Abatement of Air Pollution is not
considered part of the applicable plan
because it contradicts a previously ap-
proved section of the SIP.

(g) Section 4.31(d)(3) of Part IV of the
Virginia Regulations for the Control
and Abatement of Air Pollution is not
considered part of the applicable plan
because the substitute criteria, listed
in section 4.31(d)(3), contain inherent
variations in quality control which do
not present an accurate representation
of collection efficiency.

(h) In an April 19, 1991 request sub-
mitted by the Virginia Department of
Air Pollution Control, the source-spe-
cific emission limitation for James
River Paper which EPA had approved
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